be fined not more than ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each day of violation, or imprisoned for not more 

than one (1) year, or both. 

3. If the conviction is for a second or subsequent offense, the punishment must be a fine not to exceed 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each day of violation, or imprisonment not to exceed two (2) 

years, or both. 

E. Violations. Each day of noncompliance with an order issued pursuant to this section or noncompliance 

with a permit, regulation, standard, order, or requirement established under Section 44-96-170 of the South

[...]

tires managed for resale do not count toward this limit provided they are segregated from waste tires and 

stored by size in a rack or stack not more than two rows wide, in such a manner as to allow the inspection 

of each individual tire; 

2. A tire retreading business storing less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) waste tires on the 

business premises, or a tire retreading facility that is owned or operated by a person manufacturing tires in 

this state or a parent company or its subsidiaries manufacturing tires in this state; 

3. A business that in the ordinary course of business, removes tires from motor vehicles, if less than one 

thousand (1000) of these tires are being stored on the business premises; or 

4. A permitted solid waste management facility with less than two thousand five hundred (2500) waste 

tires temporarily stored on the business premises. 

C. Location and Design Criteria. 

1. All facilities shall comply with the minimum buffers listed below, as they exist at the time the permit 

application is received by the Department: